agent and registrar of our common stock. As of July 13, 2017 there were 51 stockholders of record of our Class A common stock.

52

Year Ended December 28, 2017 High Low

Quarter ending June 29 $ 46.31 $ 32.05
Quarter ending September 28 (through July 19, 2017) $ 40.96 $ 37.90

Page 58 of 241

7/24/2017https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1507079/000104746917004699/a2232658z424b...

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our capitalization as of March 30, 2017 on:

• an actual basis (reflecting the 321.820-for-one stock split effected on April 24, 2017) and

• a pro forma basis, giving effect to (i) the 321.820-for-one stock split effected on April 24, 2017 and (ii) our IPO, including the application of the
net proceeds from the IPO to a partial paydown of the Term Loan Facility.

   The table below should be read in conjunction with "Selected Consolidated Financial Data," "Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial
Information," "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations," "Description of Capital Stock," and our consolidated
financial statements and the related notes included in this prospectus.

53

As of March 30,

2017

Actual Pro Forma

(in thousands,

except share data)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 445 $ 445

Debt(1):

Term Loan Facility $ 349,125 $ 157,125
ABL Facility 14,500 14,500
Unamortized debt discount and debt issuance costs (8,915) (3,459)

Total debt 354,710 168,166

Stockholders' equity:

Undesignated preferred stock, par value $0.001 per share; 10,000,000 shares authorized, no shares
issued and outstanding, actual; and 10,000,000 shares authorized, no shares issued and
outstanding, pro forma — —

Class A common stock, par value $0.001 per share; 450,000,000 shares authorized, 76,847,116
shares issued and outstanding, actual; and 450,000,000 shares authorized, 87,406,611 shares
issued and outstanding, pro forma 77 87

Class B common stock, par value $0.001 per share; 10,000,000 shares authorized, 412,470 shares
issued and outstanding, actual; and 10,000,000 shares authorized, no shares issued and

[…]

7/24/2017https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1507079/000104746917004699/a2232658z424b...

Table of Contents

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information includes various estimates, which are subject to material change and may not be indicative of what
our operations or financial position would have been had the Transaction Adjustments and Offering Adjustments taken place on the dates indicated, or that may
be expected to occur in the future. For further discussion of these matters, see "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations" and the historical consolidated financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

59

Page 65 of 241

7/24/2017https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1507079/000104746917004699/a2232658z424b...

Table of Contents

FDO Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet as of March 30, 2017

(In Thousands, Except Share and Per Share Data)

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet.

60

As of March 30, 2017

Actual

Offering

Adjustments Pro forma

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 445 $ 445

Receivables, net 33,383 33,383
Inventories, net 316,540 316,540

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 9,517 (3,150)(1) 6,367

Total current assets 359,885 (3,150) 356,735

Fixed assets, net 163,813 163,813

Intangible assets, net 109,386 109,386
Goodwill 227,447 227,447

Other assets 7,823 7,823

Total long-term assets 508,469 508,469

Total assets 868,354 $ (3,150) $ 865,204

Liabilities and stockholders' equity

Current liabilities:
Current portion of term loans $ 3,500 $ 3,500

Trade accounts payable 205,939 205,939

Accrued expenses 56,364 56,364
Income taxes payable 6,486 (2,057)(2) 4,429

Deferred revenue 20,926 20,926

Total current liabilities 293,215 (2,057) 291,158

Term loans 336,710 (186,544)(2)(3) 150,166

Revolving line of credit 14,500 14,500
Deferred rent 19,588 19,588

Deferred income tax liabilities, net 33,548 33,548

Tenant improvement allowances 24,059 24,059

Other liabilities 625 625

Total long-term liabilities 429,030 (186,544) 242,486

Total liabilities 722,245 (188,601) 533,644

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders' equity

Undesignated preferred stock, par value $0.001 per share; 10,000,000 shares authorized, no shares issued

and outstanding, actual; and 10,000,000 shares authorized, no shares issued and outstanding, pro forma — —
Class A common stock, par value $0.001 per share; 450,000,000 shares authorized, 76,847,116 shares

issued and outstanding, actual; and 450,000,000 shares authorized, 87,406,611 shares issued and

outstanding, pro forma 77 10(3) 87

Class B common stock, par value $0.001 per share; 10,000,000 shares authorized, 412,470 shares issued
and outstanding, actual; and 10,000,000 shares authorized, no shares issued and outstanding, pro forma — —

Class C common stock, par value $0.001 per share; 30,000,000 shares authorized, 6,275,489 shares issued

and outstanding, actual; and 30,000,000 shares authorized, 6,275,489 shares issued and outstanding, pro

forma 6 6
Additional paid-in capital 118,250 188,840(1)(3) 307,090

Accumulated other comprehensive income, net (106) (106)

Retained earnings 27,882 (3,399)(2) 24,483

Total stockholders' equity 146,109 185,451 331,560

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 868,354 $ (3,150) $ 865,204

Page 66 of 241

7/24/2017https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1507079/000104746917004699/a2232658z424b...

Table of Contents

FDO Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

(1) We have deferred certain costs associated with the IPO, including certain legal, accounting and other related expenses directly attributable to the IPO, which have been recorded in Prepaid expenses and
other current assets on our consolidated balance sheet. Upon completion of the IPO, these deferred costs were charged against the proceeds from the IPO with a corresponding reduction to additional

[…]

(3) The net proceeds to us from the IPO, after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses, were approximately $192.0 million, based on the IPO price of $21.00 per
share. A reconciliation of the gross proceeds from the IPO to the net cash proceeds is set forth below.

61

IPO price $ 21.00

Shares of Class A common stock issued in the IPO 10,147,025

Gross proceeds 213,087,525

Less: underwriting discounts and commissions 14,916,127
Less: offering expenses (including amounts previously deferred) 6,171,398

Net cash proceeds $ 192,000,000

Page 67 of 241

7/24/2017https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1507079/000104746917004699/a2232658z424b...

Table of Contents

FDO Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Income Thirteen Weeks Ended March 30, 2017

(In Thousands, Except Share and Per Share Data)

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Income.

62

Thirteen Weeks Ended March 30, 2017

Actual

Transaction

Adjustments

Pro forma

for Transaction

Adjustments

Offering

Adjustments

Pro forma

for Transaction

Adjustments

and Offering

Adjustments

Net sales $ 307,296 $ $ 307,296 $ $ 307,296
Cost of sales 181,825 181,825 181,825

Gross profit 125,471 125,471 125,471

Selling & store operating expenses 80,751 80,751 80,751

General & administrative expenses 17,881 — 17,881 575(2) 18,456

Pre-opening expenses 4,167 4,167 4,167

Operating income 22,672 22,672 (575) 22,097

Interest expense 5,414 (631)(1) 4,783 (2,391)(3) 2,392

Income before income taxes 17,258 631 17,889 1,816 19,705
Provision for income taxes 6,130 238(4) 6,368 685(4) 7,053

Net income $ 11,128 $ 393 $ 11,521 $ 1,131 $ 12,652

Earnings per share:

Basic $ 0.13 $ 0.14
Diluted $ 0.13 $ 0.13

Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic 83,529,335 93,676,360
Diluted 88,644,810 98,791,835

Page 68 of 241

7/24/2017https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1507079/000104746917004699/a2232658z424b...

Table of Contents

FDO Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Income

(1) Reflects the decrease in pro forma net interest of $0.6 million due to the repricing of the Term Loan Facility and reduced borrowings under the ABL Facility due to lower interest payments on the Term

[…]

(3) Reflects the pro forma adjustment to decrease interest expense by approximately $2.4 million due to (i) utilizing net Offering Adjustment proceeds of approximately $192 million to pay down a portion

of the Term Loan Facility, and reduced borrowings under the ABL Facility due to lower interest payments on the Term Loan Facility, which combined for a pro forma average debt reduction of

$193 million for the thirteen weeks ended March 30, 2017 with a weighted average interest rate of 4.49% and (ii) $0.2 million of lower amortization of deferred debt issuance cost and original issue

discount associated with the Term Loan Facility pay down. In connection with the Term Loan Facility pay down, we incurred a one time nonrecurring debt extinguishment loss reflecting the write off of
$5.6 million of unamortized deferred debt issuance costs and original issue discount associated with the Term Loan Facility. The write off of $5.6 million has not been included in the calculation of pro

forma net income.

(4) Represents the increase in income tax expense for the related pro forma adjustments. For the thirteen weeks ended March 30, 2017, we utilized an effective tax rate of 37.7%.

63

Risk-free interest rate 2.06%
Expected volatility 39.0%

Expected life (in years) 6.5

Dividend yield 0.0%

Page 69 of 241

7/24/2017https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1507079/000104746917004699/a2232658z424b...

Table of Contents

FDO Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Income Fiscal Year Ended December 29, 2016

(In Thousands, Except Share and Per Share Data)

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Income.

64

Fiscal year ended December 29, 2016

Actual

Transaction

Adjustments

Pro forma

for Transaction

Adjustments

Offering

Adjustments

Pro forma

for Transaction

Adjustments

and Offering

Adjustments

Net sales $ 1,050,759 $ $ 1,050,759 $ $ 1,050,759
Cost of sales 621,497 621,497 621,497

Gross profit 429,262 429,262 429,262

Selling & store operating expenses 271,876 271,876 271,876

General & administrative expenses 64,025 64,025 2,300(3) 66,325

Pre-opening expenses 13,732 13,732 13,732
Litigation settlement 10,500 10,500 10,500

Operating income 69,129 69,129 (2,300) 66,829
Interest expense 12,803 6,626(1) 19,429 (9,619)(4) 9,810

Loss on early extinguishment of debt 1,813 (1,813)(2) — — —

Income before income taxes 54,513 (4,813) 49,700 7,319 57,019

Provision for income taxes 11,474 (1,815)(5) 9,659 2,759(5) 12,418

Net income $ 43,039 $ (2,998) $ 40,041 $ 4,560 $ 44,601

Earnings per share:

Basic $ 0.52 $ 0.48

Diluted $ 0.49 $ 0.45

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 83,432,157 93,579,182

Diluted 88,430,987 98,578,012

Page 70 of 241

7/24/2017https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1507079/000104746917004699/a2232658z424b...

Table of Contents

FDO Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Income

(1) Reflects the increase in pro forma net interest of $6.6 million for the following items:

(a) The pro forma adjustment of approximately $5.2 million represents (i) the termination of the GCI Facility of $77.6 million on September 30, 2016, which had an interest rate of 7.75%, (ii) the

[…]

Gross margin for fiscal 2016 increased approximately 100 basis points compared to fiscal 2015. This increase was primarily driven by approximately
120 basis points of product margin improvement resulting from increased sales of higher quality products that carry a higher gross margin and lower capitalized
freight costs, slightly offset by approximately 10 basis points of higher supply chain and global sourcing and compliance costs as well as approximately 10 basis
points due to higher inventory damage and shrinkage.

Selling and Store Operating Expenses

   The following table summarizes our change in selling and store operating expenses for fiscal 2016 compared to fiscal 2015:

   Selling and store operating expenses increased $69.2 million, or 34.2%, due primarily to the addition of 12 new stores during fiscal 2016, and increased
expenses in our comparable stores, which drove an increase in comparable store sales of 19.4%.

   As a percentage of net sales, our selling and store operating expenses increased approximately 10 basis points to 25.9%. Our comparable store selling
and store operating expenses decreased by

76

Fiscal year ended

(in thousands)

December 31,

2015

December 29,

2016 $ Change % Change

Gross profit $ 312,622 $ 429,262 $ 116,640 37.3%
Gross margin 39.9% 40.9%

Fiscal year ended

(in thousands)

December 31,

2015

December 29,

2016 $ Change % Change

Selling and store operating expenses $ 202,637 $ 271,876 $ 69,239 34.2%
Selling and store operating expenses as a % of net

sales 25.8% 25.9%

Page 82 of 241

7/24/2017https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1507079/000104746917004699/a2232658z424b...

Table of Contents

approximately 130 basis points as a percentage of comparable store sales as we leveraged occupancy, personnel and advertising expenses on higher net sales.
Our new stores have lower net sales and higher store operating expenses as a percentage of net sales than do our mature stores.

General and Administrative Expenses

   The following table summarizes our change in general and administrative expenses for fiscal 2016 compared to fiscal 2015:

   General and administrative expenses, which are typically expenses incurred outside of our stores, increased $14.1 million, or 28.3%, due to